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Public act. 

said company, are hereby declared to be the hoard of di-
rectors of this company, and shall hold their office for the 
term of one year from the time they were so elected, and 
until others shall be duly elected, and all their acts and 
doings shall be as binding upon said company as they 
would be if they had been elected according to the pro-
visions of this act. 

SEC. 17. This act shall be favorably construed to effect 
the purposes thereby intended in all courts of justice, and 
the same is hereby declared to be a public act, and copies 
thereof printed by authority of the state shall be received 
as evidence of the provisions herein contained, and shall be 
binding upon the said company from and after the time 
when the president and directors of said company, chosen 
under their former organization, shall have filed their cer-
tificate of the acceptance of this act, in the office of the 
secretary of state. 

J. MM. SHAFFER, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

TIMOTHY BURNS, 
Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. 

Approved, March 11, 1S52. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Published .11Tarch 20, 1852.] 

An Act to incorporate the Fort Winnebago and Stevens Point Turnpike and Plank Road 
Chap 107 	 Company. 

The peOp//3 	the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
k1/4.'mate and Assembly, do enact a8 follows: 

SEUPION 1. That William Ewen, Jr, Ira R. Rood, Ed- 
Commissionerr. ward D. Pattengell, Robert Cochran, Henry Merrill, Jo-

seph B. Philips, and George W. Mitchell, be and are 
hereby appointed commissioners, under the direction of a 
majority of whom subscriptions may be received to the 
capital stock of the Fort Winnebago, Pakwaukee, and 

.Stevens Point Turnpike and Plank Road Company ; and 
they may cause books to be opened at such times and pla-
ces as they may direct, for the purpose of receiving sub-
scriptions, by publishing in a newspaper printed in the 
counties of Columbia or Marquette, at least thirty clays 
previous to the opening of the books of said company, for 
the purpose of receiving subscriptions to the capital stock 
of said company, giving notice of the times and places of 
receiving subscriptions. 

SEC. 2. All persons who shall become stockholders 
pursuant to the provisions of' this act, are hereby created 
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a body corporate. in law, with continual succession, b y  th e eCGroarvotorsd ilbody 

Lame and style of the Fort Winnebago, Pakwaukee, and 
Stevens Point Turnpike and Plank Road Company, for 
the purpose of constructing a turnpike and plank road 
from Fort Winnebago, in Columbia County, via Pakwau-
kee, in Marquette, to Stevens Point, on the Wisconsin Riv-
er. in the county of Portage %, which company shall have 
power to sue and be sued, in all courts, to receive, by gift 
or purchase, and to hold all such real and personal estate 
its may be necessary for the construction and management 
of said road, to have and to use a common seal, and to 
lass all by-laws necessary for the government of said coin-
I any. 

Sae. 3. The capital stock of said company shall not ex-
ceed one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, to be divided 
into shares of twenty dollars each, and shall be assignable t'Plial stock. 
:Ind transferable in such manner as shall be prescribed in 
tae by-laws ,.•f said company. 

SEC. 4. Whenever ten thousand dollars of the capital 
stock shall be subscribed for and distributed, and ten per 
cent. paid thereon to said commissioners, for the use of said To gin uot:ce. 
company, it shall be the duty of the commissioners named 
M this act, to call a meeting of the stockholders, at such 
nine and place as they shall designate, by giving public no-
tice thereof, in a newspaper published in Columbia county, 
for the purpose of choosing five directors of said company, 
arid the parsons then chosen shall be the first directors of 
said company, and shall hold their office for one year and 
until others are chosen in their stead. The board of diree-
tom shall choose one of their number as president of the 
company, who shall hold his office for one year, and until 
his snecesso• is elected. At every election of said compa-
ny, each stockholder shall be entitled to one vote for every 

are of capital stock he shall hold, and /nay vote in per- 
or by proxv. 

SEC. .5. The company, when so organized, shall have 
the rirht to locate and construct a single or double track 

Route. 
turnpike or plank road, between the points mentioned in 
section second of this act, or any part of the distance, and 
may connect the same with any other turnpike or other 
road. The track of said road shall be constructed of tim-
ber and plank, charcoal, stone, or gravel, or partly of each, 
so as to have a hard, smooth, and even surface. The par-
ticular manner of building said road to be determined by 
the said board of directors. 

Sac. 6. The location of the route of said road shall be 
determined by the board of directors of said company ; 
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14" e"Mlet  and if the same be located on any public highway, they mid on highway 
shall have power to contract with the proper authorities 
of the town in which said road may be, for the right to use 
said highway, for the purpose of said road ; and the said 
proper authorities are hereby authorized to grant to such 
company the right to use any 'highway in the town as afore- 
said, on such terms as they may agree upon. 

SEC. 7. If said company shall not, within five years 
How charter from the passage of this act, commence the construction 
forielWd. of said road, and shall not, within that time construct a sin-

gle or doable track, for a distance of five miles, then and 
in that case, it shall be considered a violation of this 
charter, and all the rights, powers, and privileges, of said 
company, under this act, may be resuumed by the state 
of Wisconsin, and such disposition made with regard to 
any portion of said road which may have been constructed 
as the legislature thereof may deem meet and proper, con-
sistent with law and justice. 

SEC. S. It shall and may be lawful for said commis- 
May enter wpm sioners, their officers, their engineers, and agents to enter 
Lands. upon any land for the purpose of exploring, surveying, and 

locating the route of said road, doing thereto no unnecessa-
ry, damage, nor locating any such route through any or-
chard or garden, without the consent of the owner thereof, 
nor through any building, or any fixture, for the purpose 
of trade or manufactures, or any yard or enclosure necessa-
ry to the use and enjoyment thereof,without permission of 
the owner ; and when said route shall be determined by 
said company, it shall be lawful for their agents, officers, 
engineers, contractors, and servants, at any time, to enter 
upon, take possession of and use such lands to the width of 
four rods ; and also to take from any land adjoining said 
road, gravel, stone, or earth, for the purpose of construct-
ing or repairing said road, subject, however, to the pay-
ment of such compensation as the company may have 
agreed to pay therefor, or as shall be ascertained in the 
manner hereinafter directed and provided in the case of 
land. 

SEC. 9. Whenever it shall be necessary for said compa- 
ny to enter upon and occupy, for the purpose of making 
said road, any lands upon which the same may be located; 
and the owner or owners of the said lands shall refuse to 
permit such entry or occupation, and the parties cannot 
agree upon the compensation to be paid for the injury that 
may be done to such lands, by such entry or occupation, it 

jar' t° WU°  shall and may be lawful for the parties to appoint three damages. 
disinterested persons to estimate such damage, who shall 
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take an oath or affirmation, fairly and impartially to esti-
mate the same, and who shall reside in the county where 
the land lies. The expenses incurred by said appraisal 
shall be defrayed by said company. But if the parties 
cannot agree upon such persons, or if the persons so chosen 
cannot decide upon the matter, or if the owner of such 
land shall neglect or refuse to join in such appointment, 
within twenty days after the requisition for that purpose 
upon him made, or if such owner shall be under legal dis-
ability, or out of the state, then it shall be lawful for the 
judge of the circuit court of the county in which such land 
lies, on application of either party, and at the cost and 
charge of said company, to appoint three disinterested per-
sons of the said county, to view and examine said lands, 
and estimate the injury or damage, if any in their judg-
ment will be sustained as aforesaid, by reason of the loca-
tion and construction of said road, and report the same, 
under oath or affirmation, to the circnit court of said coun-
ty; which report, being confirmed by said court, judgment 
shall be entered thereon. The said viewers shall be enti-
tled to two dollars per day each, for their services, to be 
paid by the said company in all cases where the damages 
shall be assessed to a greater amount than the sum that 
may have been tendered by said company for the use of 
said land, or be paid by the owner or owners in all cases 
where the assessed damages shall not be greater than the 
sum thus tendered : Provided, That in case the owner of 
such land be under legal disability, the cost of such assess-
ment shall be paid by said company, and it shall be the du- 0  
ty of the appraisers estimating such damages, to.take 
into consideration the advantage that may accrue to the 
owners of said land from the construction of said road : 
Provided, further, That either party may appeal to the 
said court, within thirty days after such report may have 
been filed in the clerk's office ; and such appeal shall be 
tried as other issues arising in said court : And provided 
aim, That upon payment of the sum specified in the report 
of said viewers or appraisers, to the owners of said land, or a 
deposit of the same for their_benefit, with the clerk of the 
county in which the said land is situated, the said company 
may immediately take and use the same without waiting 
the issue of said appeal. 

Sao. 10. The directors of said company may appoint a To choose 
secretary, treasurer, treasurer, and such other officers as they may me-
deem necessary; and shall have power to fix the time - and 
manner and proportion in which stockholders shall pay 
money due on their respective shares, and forfeit to the us 
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of the company an'y share or shares -  held by any person or 
persons failing to pay any installment St) required to be 
paid, after advertisement of the same for u period not less 
than sixty days, in a newspaper, as herein provided : PS.o- 

Provio.  That no installment called in at any one time, shall 
exceed live dollars per share, and no installment be called 
in by the directors without giving at least thirty days' no-
tice thereof, in a newspaper, as aforesaid. 

SEc. 11. The directors, elected as itt;.•resaid, shall issue 
To issue eerafi. a certificate of each stsseklailder for the number of shares 
eate.  he or they shall subscribe for or hold in said company-, 

signed by the president and countersigned by the secreta-
ry, and sealed with the common seal of the company ; 
ject, however, to all payments due and to become due 
thereon: which stock may be transferable in person or by 
attorney, executors, administrators, guardians, or trustees, 
under such regulations as may be provided in the by- 

Direetorm 	
laws of the company. . 

make exhibit. 	SEC. 12. At each annual meeting of the stockholders, 
for the purpose of choosing directors, the directors of the 
preceding year shall exhibit to the meeting a compl ete  
statement of the affairs and proceedings of said company 
tin. such year, and special meetings of the stockholders may 
be called by the directors, or by any number of the stock-
holders holding one-fourth in amount of the capital stock 
of said company, on like notice as is required for annu al 
meetings ; but no business shall be transacted at such spe-
cial meeting unless a majority in value of all the stock-
shall be then and there represented. 

Ittay erect toll 	SEC. 13. On the completion ofsaid road, or any portion 
gates. 	 of the track not less than three miles, the company Mat' 

erect one or more toll gates upon their road, but not at a 
less distance than three miles apart, and may demand and 
receive such tolls as from time to time they may deem rea-
sonable, not exceeding two cents per mile for any vehicle 
drawn by one or two animals, and one cent for every addi-
tional animal; for every horse and rider or led horse, one 
cent per mile ; for every score of sheep or swine, one cent 
per mile ; and for every score of neat cattle, two cents per 
mile. 

Damage Sc. 14. If any person shall knowingly or wilfully ob- to road 
how punished. struct, break, injure, or destroy the road so constructed. 

by said company, or any part thereof, or any work, or fix-
tures attached to or in use upon the same belonging to said 
company, such person or persons so offending shall each of 
them, for every such offence, be liable to a civil suit for 
the recovery of damages by said company, in any court 
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living competent jurisdiction in the county and shall also 
he subject to indictment, and upon conviction for such of-
fence shall be punished by fine and imprisonment, or ei-
ther, at the discretion of the court. 

Sac. 15. Thu property of every individual which may property usu. 

;)e invested in said corporation, shall be liable to be for  "b"- 
taken in execution for the payment of his or her debts, 
inneli a manner as is or may be provided by law : Prori-
drd, That debts due said company, from such individuals 
he first paid. 

SFe. RI. The debts and liabilities of said corporation neht"zaiteL 

shall not exceed in amount, at any one time, fifty per cent. 
on its capital stock actually paid in, anti if debts and lia-
bilities shall, at any time, be incurred to a greater amount 
than by this [section] is provided for the directors of said 
company shall be jointly and severally individually liable 
forsuch.  excess, in addition to their other liabilities in law 
us provided for in this net. 

Spy %  17. The directors of said company may, at an) marine 
annual or special meeting, of the stockholders, with the ealStal stock. 
consent of a majority in amount of the stockholders, pro- 
vide for an increase of the capital stock of said company 
to complete said road. 

SEC. is. If said coin pany shall abuse the privileges flow darter 
hereby ranted, the legislature may resume all and singn- f""e4' 
lar the rights and privileges vested in said company by this 
act and may establish rides and regulations for the govern-
ment of said company, in relation to said road and the use 
of the same. 

SEC. 19. The said company shall be liable for all injury Liable roe 
or damage which any person may sustain in his person or lige. 

property by reason of the stiid road being out of repair, or 
any detect in said road. 

Ste. 20. This act may be altered or amended by any 
future leoislature of the state of Wisconsin. 

J. McM. SHAFTER, 
Speaker of tilt. Assembly. 

TIMOTHY BURNS, 
D. Governor and Preeident of the Senate. 

Approved, March 11, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

LPublishecl, Ararat 18, 1852.1 
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